
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 22nd May, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Place Wellington Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2018.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 9 - 14)

To receive a presentation from the Director of Transformation and 
Governance on the County Council’s use of surveillance.

7. ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 15 - 28)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services giving details on treasury activity during 2017/18.

8. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE 2017/18 - UPDATE  (Pages 29 - 32)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services with an update on related party disclosure.

9. HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AND HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
FEE LETTERS 2018/19  (Pages 33 - 44)

To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 
presenting the fee letters for the annual audit for 2018/19.

10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 15 DECEMBER 2017 (LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 45 
- 52)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 
Panel and Board meeting held on 15 December 2017.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.



12. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 15 DECEMBER 2017 (EXEMPT)  (Pages 53 - 60)

To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 
and Board meeting held on 15 December 2017.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 8th February, 2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy
a. Councillor Adrian Collett
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p. Councillor Derek Mellor

a. Councillor Floss Mitchell
a. Councillor Rob Mocatta
p. Councillor Tom Thacker
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
 

45.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Adrian Collett, Floss Mitchell and Rob 
Mocatta. Councillor Lance Quantrill was in attendance as the Conservative 
substitute.

46.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

47.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

48.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

49.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



50.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee received and noted the presentation of the Director of 
Transformation and Governance (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which showed that 
the County Council had not used its surveillance powers during the third quarter 
of 2017/18.

51.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2018/19 TO 2020/21 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) detailing the County Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

RESOLVED:

That the following recommendations being made to Cabinet be noted:

i) That Cabinet approve the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2018/19 (and the remainder of 2017/18) including:

 Prudential Indicators for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 – Appendix C
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – Appendix D
 That authority is delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources to 

manage the Council’s investments according to the risk assessment 
process in the Investment Strategy as appropriate.

 To approve investments of up to £35m for up to 20 years in the 
Manydown joint venture in which the County Council has a significant 
interest.

 To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources to approve 
investments in the Manydown joint venture in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources.

52.  ANNUAL AUDIT PLANS FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 
HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND FOR 2017/18 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Plans for Hampshire County Council 
and the Hampshire Pension Fund for 2017/18 (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

The Auditor highlighted the main points of the Plans and in particular advised 
that following a change in internal guidance it was now possible to set pension 
fund planning materiality at 2% of net assets, subject to internal consultation and 
approval, previously the limit was 1% of net assets. 

The Auditor outlined to the Committee that they considered it appropriate to set 
performance materiality at 2% for Hampshire Pension Fund, and had received 
internal approval for this in early February, which was after the plan had been 
drafted. Members heard that therefore the planning materiality, performance 
materiality and audit differences shown on pages 83 and 87 would be double the 

Page 6



amount included in the plan and that the Committee would be updated on the 
actual levels used in the audit results reports at its meeting in July.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the annual audit plans from the external auditors for 
both Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for 2017/18.

53.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2017 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 3 November 2017 (Item 9 in the 
Minute Book). 

54.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

55.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2017 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 3 November 2017 (Item 11 in the 
Minute Book). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 22 May 2018

Title: Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory 
Powers

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Peter Andrews

Tel:   01962 847309 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk

1.   Recommendation

1.1 That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers during the fourth quarter of 2017/18 as 
attached at Appendix 1.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 10



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a re
[...]
N/A 

Total -  0 0 N/A  

The decision to deploy any of the surveillance techniques defined within RIPA is dependent upon many 
considerations.  Where there are other investigative tools available, which are both overt in nature  and more appropriate 
to be used, they will be deployed instead of reverting to any of the surveillance techniques referenced within RIPA. 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 22 May 2018

Title: Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2017/18

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services

Contact name: Gemma Farley

Tel:   01962 847540 Email: gemma.farley@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
The Audit Committee are asked to note the following recommendations being 
reported to Cabinet and Full Council:
1.1. The approval of the addition of a further £0.5m to the Investment Risk 

Reserve created in the County Council’s accounts in 2017/18 as 
protections against the irrecoverable fall in value of any investments.

1.2. That the outturn review of treasury management activities be noted.

2. Purpose 
2.1. The County Council adopted the key recommendations of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice in February 2010.  
These recommendations include approving an annual report on treasury 
management activity after the end of each financial year.

3. Summary
3.1. This report fulfils the County Council’s legal obligation to have regard to the 

CIPFA Code.
3.2. The County Council’s treasury management strategy for 2017/18 was 

approved at a meeting of full Council in February 2017.  The County 
Council has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk are therefore 
[...]
d.

6.13. Although money can be redeemed from the pooled funds at short notice, 
the County Council’s intention is to hold them for at least the medium-term.  
Their performance and suitability in meeting the County Council’s 
investment objectives are monitored regularly and discussed with 
Arlingclose. 

6.14. The 2015/16 Investment Strategy recommended that the returns from a 
pooled property fund be used to contribute £0.5m each year to a reserve in 
the County Council’s accounts as protection against the irrecoverable fall in 
value of any investments.  It is now recommended that £0.5m is added to 
this reserve in line with this strategy to further protect the County Council’s 
funds.  This is prudent given the additional risk that is being taken in 
targeting investments with higher returns and will bring the total amount in 
the reserve to £2.0m.

Page 23



7. Financial Implications
7.1. The outturn for debt interest paid in 2017/18 was £14.9m on an average 

debt portfolio of £311m, against a budgeted £14.8m on an average debt 
portfolio of £311m.

7.2. The outturn for investment income received in 2017/18 was £11.2m on an 
average investment portfolio of £602m, therefore giving a yield of 1.86%, 
against a budgeted £9.0m on an average investment portfolio of £600m at 
an average interest rate of 1.5%.  In comparison in 2016/17 investment 
income received was £9.4m on an average investment portfolio of £565m, 
therefore giving a yield of 1.66%.

8. Other Non-Treasury Holdings and Activity
8.1. Although not classed as treasury management activities the Council may 

also make loans and investments for service purposes, for example loans 
to Hampshire based businesses or the direct purchase of land or property. 
Such loans and investments will be subject to the Council’s normal 
approval processes for revenue and capital expenditure and need not 
comply with this treasury management strategy.  The County Council’s 
existing non-treasury investments are listed
[...]
aker: Audit Committee

Date: 22 May 2018

Title: Related Party Disclosure 2017/18 - Update

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services

Contact name: Anne Hibbert – Corporate Accounting Manager

Tel:   01962 847533 Email: anne.hibbert@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. That for the current County Councillor who, as at 31 May 2018 has not returned 

their 2017/18 related party declaration to the Director of Corporate Resources, 
that Councillor will be referred to the Conduct Advisory Panel.

1.2. That the Audit Committee consider and make suggestions for an alternative 
approach that will ensure a more efficient collection of declarations regarding 
related party transactions each financial year.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. In accordance with the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounts, the County 

Council’s statement of accounts includes information about its related parties and 
any transactions between those parties.  A related party is an entity or person 
who is related to the reporting authority and who has control and/or significant 
influence over the authority.  For the County Council, this includes:

 County Councillors
 Chief Officers.
 Members of the close family of, or same household as, a County Councillor or 

Chief Officer.
 Partnership, companies, trusts or other bodies in which the County Councillor, 

Member or Chief Officer, member of their close family or same household, 
has a controlling interest, or where their influence amounts to control. 

2.2. Each year, the Director of Corporate Resources requests a declaration from each 
related party.  This request is in addition to the registration of pecuniary and 
personal interests and specifically requires a declaration regarding related party 
transactions in the financial year.  This report provides an update on the position 
relating to the financial year 2017/18.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



.

3. Contextual information
3.1. In recent years, the return of related
[...]
ficer must approve 
and publish the draft statement of accounts for the County Council, he will be 
referred to the Conduct Advisory Panel for a breach in compliance with County 
Council procedures.

5. Future direction
5.1. In order to avoid the ongoing unnecessary administration involved in numerous 

attempts to follow up outstanding responses, it is recommended that the Audit 
Committee consider any alternative approaches that will improve the collection of 
declarations regarding related party transactions each financial year. 

Page 30



Integral Appendix A

.

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy
This proposal does not link to the Corporate Strategy but, nevertheless,
requires a decision because:
It relates to the effective Governance of the County Council.

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Reference
Hampshire County Council Audit Results 
Report

7771

Page 31



 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those 
who do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves hav
[...]
  Should we
need to make any significant amendments to the audit fee during the course of the audit, we will discuss
this in the first instance with the Director of Corporate Resources and, if necessary, prepare a report
outlining the reasons for the fee change for discussion with the Audit Committee.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If at any time you would like to discuss
with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are
receiving, please contact me as your Engagement Lead.  If you prefer an alternative route, please
contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.  We undertake to
look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you.  Should
you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our
professional institute.

Yours sincerely,

Maria Grindley
Associate Partner
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
cc. Carolyn Williamson, Director of Corporate Resources

Keith Evans, Chair of the Audit Committee

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 22 May 2018

Title: Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board 
Meeting - 15 December 2017 (Less Exempt)

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Emma Clarke

Tel:   01962 847356 Email: emma.clarke@hants.gov.uk

1.   Recommendation

1.1 That the Audit Committee receives and notes the minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund Panel and Board meeting held on 15 December 2017 as 
attached at Appendix 1.

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Ha
[...]
er:
2.1 Not applicable.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
Not applicable.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
Not applicable.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held in the Mitchell Room, EII Podium, 
Winchester on Friday, 15th December, 2017

Chairman:
a Councillor M. Kemp-Gee 

Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors):
p C. Carter  p A. Joy
p A. Dowden p P. Latham
p A. Gibson p J. Glen
a B. Tennent p T. Thacker  

Employer Representatives (Co-opted members): 
a Councillor P. Giddings (Test Valley Borough Council)
a Councillor M. Chaloner (Southampton City Council)
p Mr D. Robbins (Churchers College)
p Councillor H. Mason (Portsmouth City Council) (substitute for Cllr Giddings and 
Cllr Chaloner)

Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):
p Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative)
p Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative)
p Mrs V. Arrowsmith (deferred members’ representative)

Independent Adviser: 
p C. Dobson

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

55.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Cllrs Kemp-Gee, Giddings, Tennent and Chaloner sent their apologies.

56.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 

Page 49



meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

57.  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT) 

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 3 November 2017 
were confirmed.

58.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

59.  GOVERNANCE - PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 

The Panel and Board received a report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 5 in the Minute Book) on the administration of the Pension 
Fund. The Panel and Board had approved at its last meeting that the Fund’s 
employers were consulted on updates to the Administration Strategy. One 
response was received in the consultation period  which resulted in a change to 
the employer service standards. A further change was made to the consultation 
draft with an amendment to the approval level for the delegation to approve the 
Administering Authority’s discretion in relation to deciding to whom a death grant 
is paid.

Pensions Services met its service standards for the first 2 quarters of 2017/18 
and met the statutory deadline for the production of over 50,000 annual member 
benefit statements.

Pension Services have been approached by a number of the Fund’s employers 
who have asked if they can sign the TUC’s ‘Dying to Work’ charter, which 
includes the principle that employers will continue to employ staff who are 
terminally ill, so that their families can benefit from death in service benefits, 
rather than the employee taking ill health retirement. The charter will be 

[...]
loyers have 
approached Pensions Services to understand the implications if they were to 
setup wholly own companies. The Funding Strategy and Employer Policy need 
to be amended to establish a higher contribution rate for wholly owned 
companies due to the greater risk presented to the Fund and/or requiring the 
controlling employer to be the guarantor.

The Fund actuary has recommended a change in the approach to setting 
funding targets for admitted bodies so that tax raising authorities are required to 
provide a subsumption commitment to their associated admitted body to address 
the emerging funding gap between funding from the ongoing orphan target and 
the low risk gilts exit position.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Funding Strategy Statement and Employer Policy are 
published for consultation.

62.  INVESTMENTS - CASH INVESTMENTS STRATEGY 

The Panel and Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources  
(Item 8 in the Minute Book) on the Pension Fund’s cash balances and the 
Annual Investment Strategy for those cash balances for 2018/19.  The Annual 

Page 51



Investment Strategy had been prepared taking into account advice from the 
County Council’s treasury management advisers, Arlingclose.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19 be approved.

(b) That the Annual Investment Strategy be implemented from the date of this 
meeting for the remainder of 2017/18.

(c) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to manage the 
Fund’s cash balances in accordance with the policy set out in the report.

63.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and 
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons set out in the reports.  

64.  CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 3 November 
2017 were confirmed.

65.  INVESTMENTS - CASH INVESTMENTS STRATEGY - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Panel and Board considered the exempt appendix from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 11 in the Minute Book) supporting the Pension 
Fund’s Annual Cash Investment Strategy.

66.  INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE 

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 12 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
performance of the Pension Fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE 
WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	Appendix 1

	7 Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2017/18
	8 Related Party Disclosure 2017/18 - Update
	9 Hampshire Pension Fund and Hampshire County Council Fee Letters 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Pension Fund Fee Letter 2018-19
	Appendix 2 - HCC Fee Letter 2018-19

	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 15 December 2017 (Less Exempt)
	Appendix 1

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 15 December 2017 (Exempt)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 22nd May, 2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Keith House
a. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p. Councillor Derek Mellor

a. Councillor Rob Mocatta
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
a. Councillor Tom Thacker
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
 

56.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Kemp-Gee, Mocatta and Thacker. 
Councillor Brooks was in attendance as the Conservative deputy member.

57.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

58.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

59.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

60.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.



61.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Transformation 
and Governance (Item 6 in the Minute Book).

62.  ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered the annual report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources – Corporate Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) regarding the 
performance of the treasury function during 2017/18 including the effects of any 
decisions taken and transactions executed throughout the year.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations being
reported to Cabinet and Full Council:

i) The approval of the addition of a further £0.5m to the Investment Risk 
Reserve created in the County Council’s accounts in 2017/18 as 
protections against the irrecoverable fall in value of any investments.

ii) That the outturn review of treasury management activities be noted.

63.  RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE 2017/18 - UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) regarding the return of related 
party declarations by elected members.

The Committee discussed the circumstances for the individual Councillor, as 
outlined within the report, who was yet to return their 2017/18 related party 
declaration. 

Discussion was also held regarding the current procedure used when collecting 
declarations although members did not suggest any amendments to the current 
approach.

RESOLVED:

The Audit Committee agreed that:

i) The current County Councillor who, as at 30 June 2018 still has not 
returned their 2017/18 related party declaration to the Director of 
Corporate Resources, that Councillor will be referred to the Conduct 
Advisory Panel.

ii) That there be no change to the approach used for the collection of 
declarations regarding related party transactions each financial year.



64.  HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AND HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FEE 
LETTERS 2018/19 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Transformation 
and Governance (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

65.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 15 DECEMBER 2017 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 15 December 2017 (Item 10 in the 
Minute Book).

66.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

67.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 15 DECEMBER 2017 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 15 December 2017 (Item 12 in the 
Minute Book).


